House Resolution 965

By: Representatives Kendrick of the 93^{rd} , Evans of the 57^{th} , Wilson of the 80^{th} , Ralston of the 7^{th} , and Fleming of the 121^{st}

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Gregory L. Roseboro on his outstanding service as University

2 of Georgia School of Law assistant dean; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Gregory L. Roseboro serves as assistant dean for admissions, diversity and
inclusion, and strategic initiatives; and

5 WHEREAS, Gregory L. Roseboro has made many lasting contributions to the University of
6 Georgia School of Law and to the greater legal community of the State of Georgia and
7 beyond; and

8 WHEREAS, Gregory L. Roseboro has been an asset to his community, having served as
9 pastor of Piney Grove Baptist Church in Comer, GA, and he has remained an active member
10 of Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc; and

WHEREAS, Gregory L. Roseboro has contributed to the matriculation of over 5,000 students
 into law school and has otherwise assisted countless others on their journeys towards the
 practice of law; and

14 WHEREAS, Gregory L. Roseboro has earned the admiration and respect of students and

15 colleagues for his dedication, collegiality, enthusiasm, and work ethic; and

WHEREAS, Gregory L. Roseboro has provided excellent leadership and service to the
University of Georgia School of Law, having enrolled the most highly credentialed classes
in the history of the institution; and

WHEREAS, Gregory L. Roseboro's dedication to principal and boundless generosity are
unparalleled, and he will be greatly missed by the University of Georgia School of Law
faculty and staff; and

WHEREAS, in his work in the area of diversity and inclusion, Gregory L. Roseboro works
with faculty, staff, students and alumni relating to academic support, recruitment and
community outreach; and

WHEREAS, he works with the Davenport-Benham Black Law Students Association, the
Asian Law Students Association, the Hispanic Law Students Association, and the Outlaws
student organization; and

WHEREAS, he has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his time, talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state as evidenced dramatically by his superlative service with the University of Georgia School of Law; and

WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

33 WHEREAS, Gregory L. Roseboro has served with honor and distinction with the University

34 of Georgia School of Law, and his vision and unyielding commitment to education will be

35 sorely missed upon the occasion of his retirement; and

36 WHEREAS, his over three decades of service to the law school resulted in the creation of 37 a community that supports one another and their alma mater; and

WHEREAS, the relationships he built during the admissions process shaped the lives of
countless past, present, and future leaders in the legal profession, State of Georgia, and the
nation; and

WHEREAS, the multitudinous steps he took through the hallways of the law school anddown the sidewalks of North Campus brightened the days of all that he passed by; and

WHEREAS, his sense of humor, kindness, energy, and graciousness enriched those fortunateenough to know and work with him.

45 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that 46 the members of this body recognize and commend Gregory L. Roseboro for his efficient, 47 effective, unselfish, and dedicated public service to the State of Georgia, congratulate him 48 upon the grand occasion of his retirement and extend the most sincere best wishes for 49 continued health and happiness.

50 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized 51 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to 52 Gregory L. Roseboro.